

" IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.586 OF 2011

N. PRIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.R. PRABHAKAR & ANR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is a petition filed on behalf of the wife for transfer of M.C. No.783 of 2011, titled N.R. Prabhakar v. N. Priya and Another, pending before the IInd Additional Principal Judge, Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka, to the Court of Subordinate Judge at Ootacamund, Tamil Nadu.

Despite service of notice, the respondent-husband has neither appeared, nor is any one present to represent him today, when the matter is taken up.

Having heard learned counsel in support of the petition and having perused the transfer petition, and in particular ground No.1, we allow the same. Let the proceedings, being M.C. No.783 of 2011, pending before the IInd Additional Principal Judge, Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka, stand transferred to the Court of Subordinate Judge at Ootacamund, Tamil Nadu.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

New Delhi,  
December 09, 2011.  
ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.586 OF 2011

N.PRIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.R.PRABHAKAR & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/12/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)        Mr. B. Raghunath, Adv.  
                                 Mr. T.S. Kumaran, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Assistant Registrar  
(Signed order is placed on the file)